
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., John Canvin, Roger Charsley, 
Roxhannah Fawthrop, John Getgood, Julian Grainger, Will Harmer, Gordon Norrie, 
Ian F. Payne, Charles Rideout, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens J.P. and 
Pauline Tunnicliffe 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 11 JULY 2012 AT 7.00 PM  
 
  

MARK BOWEN 
Director of Resources 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH MAY 2012 AND 
MATTERS ARISING (Pages 3 - 10) 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 
5th July.  
 

5  
  

REVISIONS TO LICENSING POLICY FOLLOWING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 
THE POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011 (Pages 11 - 38) 

6  
  

CHANGES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003. THE LICENSING AUTHORITY AS A 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY (Pages 39 - 44) 

7  
  

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES (Pages 45 - 48) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 3 July 2012 



 
 

8  
  

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
A copy of the amended Financial Regulations is being circulated under separate cover 
to members of the Committee and will be published on the Council website.  

9  AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JUNE 
2012, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 53 - 56) 

 The Committee’s attention is drawn to minute 8 (Internal Audit Progress Report), 
where the Sub-Committee refers the changes to Financial Regulations to this 
Committee for referral on to full Council.   
 

10  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

11  AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 
MINUTES - 6TH JUNE 2012  
(Pages 57 - 58) 

Any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.  

 
  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 29 May 2012 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., John Canvin, 
Roger Charsley, Simon Fawthrop, John Getgood, 
Julian Grainger, Will Harmer, Gordon Norrie, 
Charles Rideout, Diane Smith and Tim Stevens J.P. 
 
 

 
 

 
7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roxhannah Fawthrop, 
who was replaced by Councillor Simon Fawthrop, and from Councillor Pauline 
Tunnicliffe, who was in another meeting.  
 
8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
9   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 

(A) 14TH MARCH 2012 AND (B) 16TH MAY 2012 AND 
MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 14th March and 16th 
May 2012 be confirmed.   
 
10   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
11   LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

Report HHR12003 
 
The annual pay award and various other staff terms and conditions were 
currently determined via joint employer/trade union negotiations conducted at 
national (NJC) and regional (GLPC) level. However, now more than ever 
before, the various challenges facing local authorities differed significantly 
according to their local circumstances. One effect of this was that the NJC 
and GLPC negotiating frameworks were hampered by the inevitable 
difficulties arising from the need for them to attempt to reconcile the different 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
29 May 2012 
 

2 

policy approaches and financial circumstances of the various constituent local 
authorities.  
 
Current challenges facing local authorities included operating with limited and 
decreasing resources and competing demands. It was therefore essential to 
ensure that decisions with significant financial implications were controlled 
locally, and aligned with budget setting processes and performance 
outcomes. Within this context the report set out proposals aimed at 
withdrawing Bromley from the national and regional collective bargaining 
arrangements and introducing localised pay and conditions for all staff except 
teachers.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (HR) would embark on a process of formal 
consultation with the relevant recognised trade unions, staff and staff 
representatives. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposals set out in the report be noted and the 
Assistant Chief Executive (HR) be authorised to progress to formal 
consultation with trade union and departmental representatives and 
staff.  
 
12   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 

Report RES12071 
 
The Committee considered the schedule of proposed meetings for the 
Licensing Sub-Committee for the remainder of the calendar year. The 
Chairman requested that if they were unable to attend any particular meeting 
Members arranged a swap with a colleague and/or advised Democratic 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule of meetings of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for June to December 2012 be approved. 
 
13   APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES TO 

OUTSIDE BODIES AND PARTNERSHIPS 2012/13 
Report RES12086 

 
The Committee received a schedule of proposed appointments of Council 
representatives to serve on partnerships and outside bodies. These were 
mainly appointments for 2012/13, but there were also a small number of three 
and four year appointments.   
 
It was noted that there was one error to be corrected in the schedule, where, 
under Bromley Arts Council, Councillor Peter Fortune had been listed twice 
when Councillor Jane Beckley should have been included.  
 
RESOLVED that Council representatives be appointed to serve on 
partnership and outside bodies as set out in appendix 1 to these 
minutes.  
 

Page 4



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
29 May 2012 

 

3 
 

14   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 8TH MARCH 2012, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Sub-
Committee held on 8th March 2012 (excluding exempt information.) 
 
15   LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 

THE  MEETING HELD ON 22ND MARCH 2012 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Local Joint 
Consultative Committee meeting held on 22nd March 2012 (excluding exempt 
information.) 
 
16   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON 8TH MAY 2012 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions 
Investment Sub-Committee meeting held on 8th May 2012 (excluding exempt 
information.) 
 
17   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information 
 
 
18   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 8TH MARCH 

2012 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Audit Sub-
Committee held on 8th March 2012. 
 
19   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 

MINUTES - 8TH MAY 2012 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the Pensions Investment 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 8th May 2012. 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.02 pm 

Chairman 

Page 5



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
29 May 2012 
 

4 

 
Appendix 1 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

AND PARTNERSHIP BODIES 2012/13 

(a)    Annual Appointments for 2012/132 

(i) London Councils’ Appointments 

 Leaders’ Committee (S.101 Joint Committee) 

Councillor Stephen Carr (representative)  

Councillor Colin Smith (deputy)   

Transport and Environment Committee (Associated S.101 Joint 
Committee) 

Councillor Colin Smith (representative)  

Councillors William Huntington-Thresher (deputy 1) and Peter Fortune 
(deputy 2)   

Grants Committee (Associated Joint Committee) 

Councillor Stephen Carr (representative)  

Councillors Robert Evans (deputy 1), Judi Ellis (deputy 2) and Diane 
Smith (deputy 3)   

Greater London Employment Forum 

Councillors Tony Owen (representative)  

Councillor Colin Smith (deputy)   

Lead Members  

Children & Young People: Councillor Stephen Wells   

Crime and Public Protection: Councillor Tim Stevens   

Culture, Tourism and London 2012: Councillor Peter Morgan  

Economic Development: Councillor Peter Morgan  

Health 
[...]
of Licensing Policy following changes 
introduced by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011  

Contact Officer: Paul Lehane, Head of Food, Safety and Licensing  
Tel:  020 8313 4216   E-mail:  paul.lehane@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies – Director of Environmental Services   

Ward: All Wards  

 
1. Reason for report 

The Licensing Act 2003 has been amended by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011, and the Secretary of State’s Guidance has been updated to reflect this, consequently the 
Councils Statement of Licensing Policy also needs to be revised.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members are asked to agree the proposed changes and  

that statutory consultation be undertaken on the basis of the attached draft Statement of 
Licensing policy as required by Section .  

Following a period of consultation a further report will be made to this Committee to 
consider any representations before referring the Statement of Licensing Policy to full 
Council for approval.     

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:  The Council adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy for the 
period 2011 – 2014 as required by Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. That Policy was revised 
in March 2012, however a further revision is now necessary following the enactment of sections 
in Part 1 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.      

 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safer Bromley 
Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres:  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost There will be a cost associated with the consultation process 
estimated at about £500 for postage and materials. The production of the final policy document 
is estimated  to be about £600 

 

2. Ongo
[...]
.p
ol

ic
e.

u
k

L
o

n
d

o
n

 F
ir

e 
B

ri
g
ad

e
G

en
er

al
 E

n
q
u
ir

ie
s 

E
m

ai
l -

 in
fo

@
lo

n
d
on

-fi
re

.g
ov

.u
k

0
2
0
 8

5
5
5
 1

2
0
0

In
la

n
d

 R
ev

en
u

e
S
ou

th
 L

on
d
on

 A
re

a 
0
2
0
 8

6
8
1
 0

0
5
3

B
ro

m
le

y 
M

ag
is

tr
at

es
 C

o
u

rt
T

h
e 

C
ou

rt
 H

ou
se

 
C

on
ta

ct
 N

u
m

b
er

s

L
on

d
on

 R
oa

d
0
2
0
 8

4
3
7
 3

5
8
5

B
ro

m
le

y
0
2
0
 8

4
3
7
 3

5
0
0

K
en

t
0
2
0
 2

7
2
9
1
0
6

B
R

1
 1

B
Y

A
p

p
en

d
ix

 F
: 
C

on
ta

ct
 D

et
a
il

s

Page 36



44

C
D

S
 8

3
1

5
8

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
ES 12076 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: General Purposes and Licensing Committee 

Date:  11 July 2012  

Decision Type: Non-Urgent  
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: Changes to the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Authority 
as a Responsible Authority.  
 

Contact Officer: Paul Lehane Head of Food, Safety & Licensing  
Tel:  020 8313 4216  E-mail:  paul.lehane@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies Director of Environmental Services 

Ward: All Wards  

 
1. Reason for report 

To advise Members of recent changes to the Licensing Act 2003 and seek agreement for the 
Director of Environmental Services to be authorised on behalf of the Licensing Authority to 
take executive action as a ‘Responsible Authority’ and for the service ‘Closure Notices’ for the 
unauthorised sale of alcohol.    

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 Members are asked to  
 

1.Note the changes made to the Act and the action taken to implement these changes. 
 
2. Delegate authority to the Director of Environmental Services to act on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority as a ‘Responsible Authority’. 
 
3. Delegate authority the Director of Environmental Services to serve ‘Closure Notices’ 
for t
[...]
ther responsible authorities. Representations, subject to limited exceptions, must 
be made in writing. It is for the licensing authority to determine how the separate roles 
are divided to ensure an appropriate separation of responsibilities. This approach may 
not be appropriate for all licensing authorities and many authorities may already have 
processes in place to effectively achieve the same outcome.  
 
9.19 For smaller licensing authorities, where such a separation of responsibilities is 
more difficult, the licensing authority may wish to involve officials from outside the 
licensing department to ensure a separation of responsibilities. However, these 
officials should still be officials employed by the authority. 
 

3.14  As there are four officers currently authorised under the Act , we will separate the normal 
administrative functions from those where they are acting directly on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority as a Responsible Authority  

 
3.15  Suspension of Licences for unpaid Fees   

The Licensing team have identified premises where the fees are outstanding and are 
issuing notices of suspension as appropriate.   

 
3.16  Temporary Events 

The Public Health Nuisance Team have been trained on the new procedures and new 
TENS forms have been loaded on the Website.   

 
3.17  Public Health as a ‘Responsible Authority’.   

The Director of Public Health has been actively involved and a partnership approach is 
being developed for the local implementation of the Governments Alcohol Strategy which 
was published in March 2012.  
 

3.18 Closure Notices for the unauthorised sale of Alcohol  
The Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 gave authority to the Police and Local Authority to 
serve a ‘Closure Notice’ where premises have been used within the last 24 hrs for the 
unauthorised sale of alcohol for consumption on, or in the vicinity of, the premises. 
 

3.19 The Closure notice specifies the steps which may be taken to ensure that the alleged
[...]
ources 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 In May each year, the Committee considers a report on the appointment of Council 
representatives to serve on Outside Bodies and Partnership Bodies. Most appointments are 
renewed annually, but a small number run for longer periods and do not necessarily tie in with 
the Council year. The Committee is asked to consider appointments for the following outside 
bodies (1) the William Mosyer Charity, St Mary Cray, (2) Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust and (3)   
the Diocese of Rochester Board of Education. 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee appoints the following – 

(a) one representative to the William Mosyer Charity, St Mary Cray for the remainder of the 
four year term of office ending in May 2014;  

(b) one Councillor to the Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust Council of Governors for the three 
year period ending in May 2015; and    

(c) one Councillor to serve as the Council’s representative on the Diocese of Rochester 
Board of Education for the three year period expiring on 31st December 2014. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.       
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost   
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £374,320 
 

5. Source of funding: 2012/13 revenue budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): The Democratic Services Team consists of eight posts 
(7.22fte).   

 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   Liaison with outside bodies about 
Council appointments forms a small proportion of one post within the Democratic Services 
Team.      

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: No statutory requirement or Government guidance.   
 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  No.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 46



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 Most outside body appointments are made on an annual basis by the Committee at its first 
meeting of the Council year in May, but a number of appointments are for longer periods 
which do not necessarily match the Council year. Three appointments now need to be 
considered as follows. 

William Mosyer Charity, St Mary Cray 

The William Mosyer Charity, St Mary Cray, has the objective of the relief of persons in the 
ancient Parish of St Mary Cray who are in conditions of need, hardship or distress. The 
Council appoints three people, who each serve a four year term corresponding to the life of a 
Council (the current term being May 2010 to May 2014.) In May 2012, the Council appointed 
Councillor Peter Fortune, Honorary Alderman John Holbrook and Mr Malcolm Brown, but Mr 
Holbrook and Mr Brown have since resigned. At the Committee’s last meeting Mr Graham 
Collins was appointed to one of these vacancies, but one vacancy still remains to be filled.    

Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust Council of Governors 

The Council appoints one representative the Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust Council of 
Governors for three year terms of office. Councillor Michael Turner, the current Mayor of 
Bromley, has represented the Council for some time, but he has now decided not to continue. 
A vacancy therefore exists for the remainder of the three year term expiring in May 2015.    

Diocese of Rochester Board of Education 

The Council appoints one Councillor to the Diocese of Rochester Board of Education, which 
meets about six times per annum in Rochester. Terms of office are for three years and the 
current term expires at the end of December 2014. The Board supports Church of England 
Schools in Kent, Medway, Bexley and Bromley.  

At the Committee’s meeting on 14th March 2012 Councillor Ian Payne was provisionally 
appointed, but subject to further clarification of the role. Subject to any further views from Cllr 
Payne, or any other nominations, the Committee is invited to confirm the nomination.  

 

 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy, Financial, Legal and Personnel Implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Previous reports to General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee on outside body appointments, including the 
annual appointments reports presented in May each year.  

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
RES12127 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: General Purposes and Licensing Committee 

Date:  11th July 2012  

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel:  020 8461 7743   E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Resources 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   The Council’s current Financial regulations were approved in 2009 – the Audit Sub-Committee 
has now reviewed them, removing duplication and making sure that terminology and 
designations are correct, and approved an updated version for consideration by full Council.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1   The Committee is recommended by Audit Sub-Committee to refer the updated Financial 
Regulations for approval by full Council.   

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:  The proposed new Financial Regulations are an update of the 
current document. 

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council  
  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £374,320 
 

5. Source of funding: 2012/13 revenue budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   The Democratic Services Team has 8 posts (7.22 fte) 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement: Section151, Local Government Act 1972 
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  This report does not include an executive decision. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not Applicable 
 

Page 50



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1  At its meeting on 6th June 2012, the Audit Sub-Committee considered and approved an updated 
version of the Council’s Financial Regulations for submission to this Committee and then full 
Council.  

3.2 The report considered by Audit Sub-Committee was its standard Internal Audit Progress Report 
– the key sections are reproduced below: 

3.16   Financial Regulations 

3.17   The Financial
[...]
 Fookes 
 
 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

All Members were present. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Reg Adams declared a personal interest as a governor of 
Churchfields Primary School 
 
Councillor Ruth Bennett declared a personal interest as a governor of Princes 
Plain Primary School. 
 
Councillor Neil Reddin declared personal interests as he had a child at 
Warren Road Primary School, his wife was a governor at Hayes Primary 
School and he was a governor at St Olave’s School.   
 
Councillor Stephen Wells declared a personal interest as a governor of 
Bromley Road Infants and Worsley Bridge Junior Schools.  
 
During consideration of the Annual Audit Report Councillor Simon Fawthrop 
declared a personal interest as he was the parent of a child at a Bromley 
school.   
 
3   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



Audit Sub-Committee 

6 June 2012 

 

2 

4   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 8TH MARCH 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2012 
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed.  
 
5   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Report RES12102 
 
With respect to the issue of the copyright position of the Council logo, it was 
conformed that although there was no copyright on the logo the Council held 
the intellectual property rights and could take action if these were infringed.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.    
 
6   FULL BUDGET MONITORING SYSTEM - DEMONSTRATION 

 
The Committee received a demonstration of the new Full Budget Monitoring 
System. The system would enable the Council’s 65 budget holders to view 
their current and previous three years budgets online and drill down to 
individual items of expenditure. They would be required to sign off their 
budgets each month, referring them up 
[...]
 

Page 55



Audit Sub-Committee 

6 June 2012 

 

4 

RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The content of the report and the continuing achievements of the 

counter-fraud partnership with Greenwich be noted. 
 
(2) The auditor of the year award be made to Auditor A. 
 
(3) The changes to Financial Regulations be approved for submission 

to General Purposes and Licensing Committee and Council. 
 
9   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
10   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH MARCH 

2012 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2012 were confirmed. 
 
 
11   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION 

REPORT 
Report CEO1203 

 
The Sub-Committee received the annual report on fraud and corruption 
activity for 2011/12.  
 
12   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 

REPORT 
Report CEO1204 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report updating them on recent Internal 
Audit counter fraud activity. 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.21 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 56



Agenda Item 11

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH MAY 2012 AND MATTERS ARISING
	5 Revisions to Licensing Policy following the implementation of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011
	Enc. 1 for Revisions to Licensing Policy following the implementation of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011

	6 Changes to the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority
	7 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	8 Financial Regulations
	9 AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JUNE 2012, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	11 AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 6TH JUNE 2012



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 11 July 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., John Canvin, 
Roger Charsley, Roxhannah Fawthrop, John Getgood, 
Will Harmer, Gordon Norrie, Ian F. Payne, 
Charles Rideout, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens and 
Pauline Tunnicliffe 
 
 

 
21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Councillor Julian Grainger apologised for arriving after the conclusion of the 
meeting at 7.08pm.  
 
22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
23   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON  

29TH MAY 2012 AND MATTERS ARISING 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29th May 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 
24   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received.  
 
25   REVISIONS TO LICENSING POLICY FOLLOWING THE 

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011 
Report ES12103 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 had been amended by the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 and the Secretary of State’s guidance had been 
amended to reflect this. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy therefore 
needed to be revised and a draft Statement had been prepared for public 
consultation.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The proposed changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy, attached 
as an appendix to the report, be approved. 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
11 July 2012 
 

2 

 
(2) Statutory consultation be undertaken on the basis of the draft 
Statement.  
 
(3) Following a period of consultation, a further report be made to the 
Committee to consider any representations before referring the 
Statement of Licensing Policy to full Council for approval.    
 
26   CHANGES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003. THE LICENSING 

AUTHORITY AS A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY 
Report ES12076 

 
The Committee received a report advising them of changes to the Licensing 
Act 2003 and seeking agreement for the Director of Environmental Services to 
be authorised on behalf of the Licensing Authority to take executive action as 
a “Responsible Authority” and for the service of “Closure Notices” for the 
unauthorised sale of alcohol.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) The changes made to the Act and the action being taken to 
implement these changes be noted. 
 
(2) Authority be delegated to the Director of Environmental Services to 
act on behalf of the Licensing Authority as a “Responsible Authority.” 
 
(3) Authority be delegated to the Director of Environmental Services to 
serve “Closure Notices” for the “Unauthorised Sale of Alcohol.” 
 
27   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

Report RES12124 
 
The Committee received a report advising them of appointments that were 
due to be made to the following outside bodies – the William Mosyer Charity, 
St Mary Cray, the Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust Council of Governors and 
the Diocese of Rochester Board of Education.  Mr John Esler was proposed 
for the William Mosyer Charity. The previous nominee for Oxleas, Cllr Diane 
Smith, had found that she had a potential conflict of interest, so more time 
was needed to find a suitable alternative nominee. Further clarification of the 
duties relating to the Diocese of Rochester was being sought before making a 
nomination.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
(1) Mr John Esler be appointed to the William Mosyer Charity, St Mary 
Cray, for the remainder of the four year term of office ending in May 
2014. 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
11 July 2012 

 

3 
 

(2) The appointment to the Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust Council of 
Governors for the remainder of the three year period ending in May 2015 
be deferred for further consideration of nominees.    
 
(3) The appointment to the Diocese of Rochester Board of Education for 
the three year period expiring on 31st December 2014 be deferred for 
further consideration of the duties involved. 
 
28   FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

Report Res12127 
 
At its meeting on 6th June 2012, the Audit Sub-Committee had reviewed 
amended Financial Regulations and referred these to this Committee for 
onward referral to full Council. The main changes were that the old section 
“Financial Procedures Part One” had been deleted as much of it duplicated 
issues covered elsewhere in the Regulations, a new section covering 
authorisation limits for orders and payments had been introduced, and the 
document had been updated to reflect various changes in the organisation 
since the last review in 2009.    
 
RESOLVED that the updated Financial Regulations be approved for 
referral to full Council.        
 
29   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 6TH JUNE 2012, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Sub-
Committee meeting held on 6th June 2012 (excluding exempt information).  
 
30   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the item of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summary 
refers to matters 

involving exempt information 
 
31   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 6TH JUNE 2012 

 
The Committee received the exempt minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 6th June 2012.  
 
The Meeting ended at 7.01 pm                                                       Chairman 


